



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY, )  
PAUL NASH, *et al.*, derivatively on behalf of )  
Nominal Defendant GENERAL MOTORS )  
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, ) No. 392, 2015  
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants, ) Court Below:  
v. ) Court of Chancery of the State of  
MARY T. BARRA, *et al.*, ) Delaware, C.A. No. 9627-VCG  
Defendants Below, Appellees, )  
and ) PUBLIC VERSION  
GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY, )  
Nominal Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Dated: September 11, 2015

OF COUNSEL:

ABBHEY SPANIER, LLP  
Nancy Kaboolian  
212 East 39th Street  
New York, New York 10016

HARWOOD FEFFER LLP  
Robert I. Harwood  
Daniella Quitt  
Samuel K. Rosen  
488 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10022

BIGGS AND BATTAGLIA  
Robert D. Goldberg (ID # 631)  
N. Orange Street  
P.O. Box 1489  
Wilmington, Delaware 1989  
Tel: (302) 655-9677  
Goldberg@batlaw.com

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP  
David A. Jenkins (DE No. 932)  
1000 West Street, Suite 1501  
P.O. Box 410  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
Telephone: 302-652-8400  
djenkins@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants*

KANTROWITZ, GOLDHAMER &  
GRAIFMAN, P.C.

Gary S. Graifman

Reginald H. Rutishauser

747 Chestnut Ridge Road, Suite 200

Chestnut Ridge, New York 10977

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.C.

Peter Safirstein

Domenico Minerva

Elizabeth Metcalf

28 West 44th Street, Suite 2001

New York, New York 10036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Parties .....	7
B.    The Defective Ignition Switch.....	8
C.    GM’s Reporting Requirements to NHTSA and Its Failure to Assemble and Review the Required Information .....	8
D.    The Board Knew That its Oversight and Management of the Company Was In Conscious Disregard of Its Duties .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO GIVE PLAINTIFFS ALL REASONABLE INFERENCES THAT LOGICALLY FLOWED FROM THE PARTICULARIZED FACTS ALLEGED. ....	18
A.    Question Presented:.....	18
B.    Scope of Review: .....	18
C.    Merits of the Argument:.....	18
II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROPERLY ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH DEMAND FUTILITY .....	21
A.    Question Presented:.....	21
B.    Standard of Review .....	21
C.    Merits of the Argument .....	21
1.    Demand Is Excused Under Aronson .....	22
2.    A Majority of the Board Was Demonstrably Knowledgeable About Working in a Regulated Environment .....	26

3. Demand Is Excused Because Plaintiffs Allege With Particularity That the Board Had Sufficient Knowledge to Impute Bad Faith and Scienter .....	26
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A <i>CAREMARK</i> CLAIM .....	29
A. Question Presented:.....	29
B. Scope of Review: .....	29
C. Merits of the Argument:.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	35
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER in <i>In re General Motors Derivative Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 9627-VCG (Del. Ch.), dated June 26, 2015 .....	Exhibit A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	22
<i>In re Baxter International, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	34
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	18, 21, 29
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	29, 33, 35
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	23
<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , No. Civ. A. 1449-N, 2006 WL 391931 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 911 A.2d 802 (Del. 2006) .....	29, 30
<i>Graham v. Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co.</i> , 188 A.2d 125 (Del. 1963) .....	25
<i>Guttman v. Jen-Hsun Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	23
<i>In re J.P. Stevens &amp; Co., Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 542 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	24
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	22, 34
<i>Rich ex rel. Fuqi International, Inc. v. Yu Kwai Chong</i> , 66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	33, 34

*Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter*,  
911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) ..... 22, 27, 33, 35

*Teamsters Union 25 Health Services & Insurance Plan v. Baiera*,  
C.A. No. 9503-CB, 2015 WL 4192107 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2015).....24

*In re Walt Disney Derivative Litigation*,  
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) ..... 22, 23

*Wood v. Baum*,  
953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) .....28

**Rules and Statutes**

49 C.F.R. § 573.6(b) .....33

8 Del. C. § 220 ..... 4, 7, 9

49 U.S.C. § 30118(c)(1).....32

49 U.S.C. § 30119(c)(2).....32

**Other Authorities**

Valukas Report, May 29, 2014 ..... *passim*
